
Revised Common Lectionary  2023 - 2024  Cycle B
Date Occasion Description Gospel First Reading Psalm Second Reading

12-3-2023 (Sun) 1 Advent The Coming of the Son of Man Mark 13:24-37 Isaiah 64:1-9 Psalm 80:1-7, 17-19 1 Cor 1:3-9

12-10-2023 (Sun) 2 Advent The Proclamation of John the Baptist Mark 1:1-8 Isaiah 40:1-11 Psalm 85:1-2, 8-13 2 Peter 3:8-15a
12-17-2023 (Sun) 3 Advent The Testimony of John the Baptist John 1:6-8, 19-28 Isaiah 61:1-4, 8-11 Psa 126 or Luk 1:46b-55 1 Thess 5:16-24

Luke 1:46b-55
   or Psa 89:1-4,19-26

12-24-2023 (Sun) Christmas Eve The Birth of Jesus/(The Shepherds and Angels) Luke 2:1-14, (15-20) Isaiah 9:2-7 Psalm 96 Titus 2:11-14

12-25-2023 (Mon) Christmas Day Shepherds and Angels Luke 2:(1-7),8-20 Isaiah 62:6-12 Psalm 97 Titus 3:4-7
12-25-2023 (Mon) Christmas Day The Word Became Flesh John 1:1-14 Isaiah 52:7-10 Psalm 98 Hebrews 1:1-4,(5-12)

12-31-2023 (Sun) 1 Christmas Jesus is Presented in the Temple Luke 2:22-40 Isaiah 61:10-62:3 Psalm 148 Galatians  4:4-7

1-7-2024 (Sun) Baptism of Lord The Baptism of Jesus Mark 1:4-11 Genesis 1:1-5 Psalm 29 Acts 19:1-7

1-14-2024 (Sun) 2 Epiphany Jesus Calls Philip and Nathanael John 1:43-51 1 Sam 3:1-10,(11-20) Psalm 139:1-6,13-18 1 Cor 6:12-20

1-21-2024 (Sun) 3 Epiphany Galilean Ministry/Jesus Calls First Disciples Mark 1:14-20 Jonah 3:1-5,10 Psalm 62:5-12 1 Cor 7:29-31

1-28-2024 (Sun) 4 Epiphany Man with an Unclean Spirit Mark 1:21-28 Deut 18:15-20 Psalm 111 1 Cor 8:1-13

2-4-2024 (Sun) 5 Epiphany Jesus Heals at Simon's/Preaching Tour Mark 1:29-39 Isaiah 40:21-31 Psalm 147:1-11,20c 1 Cor 9:16-23

2-11-2024 (Sun) Transfiguration The Transfiguration Mark 9:2-9 2 Kings 2:1-12 Psalm 50:1-6 2 Cor 4:3-6

2-14-2024 (Wed) Ash Wednesday Concerning Almsgiving/Prayer/Fasting/Treasures Matt 6:1-6,16-21 Joel 2:1-2,12-17 or Isa 58:1-12 Psalm 51:1-17 2 Cor 5:20b—6:10 

2-18-2024 (Sun) 1 Lent Baptism of Jesus/Temptation of Jesus Mark 1:9-15 Genesis 9:8-17 Psalm 25:1-10 1 Peter 3:18-22

2-25-2024 (Sun) 2 Lent Jesus Foretells His Death and Resurrection Mar 8:31-38 or 9:2-9 Genesis 17:1-7,15-16 Psalm 22:23-31 Romans 4:13-25

3-3-2024 (Sun) 3 Lent Jesus Cleanses the Temple John 2:13-22 Exodus 20:1-17 Psalm 19 1 Cor 1:18-25

3-10-2024 (Sun) 4 Lent For God So Loved the World John 3:14-21 Numbers 21:4-9 Psalm 107:1-3,17-22 Ephesians 2:1-10

3-17-2024 (Sun) 5 Lent Greeks Wish to See Jesus/Speaks of His Death John 12:20-33 Jeremiah 31:31-34 Psa 51:1-12 or Psa 119:9-16 Hebrews 5:5-10

Mark 11:1-11 or

     John 12:12-16

Passion Mark 14:1-15:47 or

Sunday Mark 15:1-39(40-47)

3-28-2024 (Thu) Maundy Thurs Jesus Washes Disciples' Feet John 13:1-17,31b-35 Exo. 12:1-4,(5-10),11-14 Psalm 116:1-2,12-19 1 Cor 11:23-26

3-29-2024 (Fri) Good Friday Betrayal/Arrest/Denial/Crucifixion John 18:1—19:42 Isaiah 52:13—53:12 Psalm 22 Hebrews 10:16-25 

John 20:1-18  or Acts 10:34-43 or 1 Cor 15:1-11  or

  Mark 16:1-8    Isaiah 25:6-9    Acts 10:34-43

4-7-2024 (Sun) 2 Easter Jesus Appears to Disciples/Thomas/ Purpose - this Book John 20:19-31 Acts 4:32-35 Psalm 133 1 John 1:1 - 2:2

4-14-2024 (Sun) 3 Easter Jesus Appears to His Disciples Luke 24:36b-48 Acts 3:12-19 Psalm 4 1 John 3:1-7

4-21-2024 (Sun) 4 Easter Jesus the Good Shepherd John 10:11-18 Acts 4:5-12 Psalm 23 1 John 3:16-24

4-28-2024 (Sun) 5 Easter Jesus the True Vine John 15:1-8 Acts 8:26-40 Psalm 22:25-31 1 John 4:7-21

5-5-2024 (Sun) 6 Easter No Greater Love/Friends John 15:9-17 Acts 10:44-48 Psalm 98 1 John 5:1-6

Romans 16:25-27

Palm Sunday Jesus' Triumphal Entry into Jerusalem

The Passion Story

3-24-2024 (Sun)

12-24-2023 (Sun) 4 Advent The Birth of Jesus Foretold Luke 1:26-38 2 Sam 7:1-11, 16

The Resurrection of JesusEaster Sunday3-31-2024 (Sun)

Isaiah 50:4-9a 

Psalm118:1-2,19-29

Psalm 31:9-16 Philippians 2:5-11 

Psalm 118:1-2, 14-24



Date Occasion Description Gospel First Reading Psalm Second Reading
5-9-2024 (Thu) Ascension The Ascension of Jesus Luke 24:44-53 Acts 1:1-11 Psalm 47 or Psa 93 Ephesians 1:15-23 

5-12-2024 (Sun) 7 Easter Jesus Prays for His Disciples John 17:6-19 Acts 1:15-17,21-26 Psalm 1 1 John 5:9-13

John 15:26-27; Acts 2:1-21 or Romans 8:22-27 or

        16:4b-15      Ezekiel 37:1-14      Acts 2:1-21

5-26-2024 (Sun) Holy Trinity Nicodemus Visits Jesus John 3:1-17 Isaiah 6:1-8 Psalm 29 Romans 8:12-17

6-2-2024 (Sun) 2 Pentecost Sabbath/ Man with Withered Hand Mark 2:23-3:6 Deuteronomy 5:12-15 Psalm 81:1-10 2 Corinthians 4:5-12

6-9-2024 (Sun) 3 Pentecost Jesus and Beelzebul/Jesus' True Family Mark 3:20-35 Genesis 3:8-15 Psalm 130 2 Cor 4:13-5:1

6-16-2024 (Sun) 4 Pentecost Parable of Growing Seed/Mustard Seed Mark 4:26-34 Ezekiel 17:22-24 Psalm 92:1-4,12-15 2 Cor 5:6-10(11-13)14-17

6-23-2024 (Sun) 5 Pentecost Jesus Stills a Storm Mark 4:35-41 Job 38:1-11 Psalm 107:1-3,23-32 2 Cor 6:1-13

6-30-2024 (Sun) 6 Pentecost Girl Restored to Life/Woman Healed Mark 5:21-43 Lamentations 3:22-33 Psalm 30 2 Cor 8:7-15

7-7-2024 (Sun) 7 Pentecost Rejection Jesus at Nazareth/Mission of 12 Mark 6:1-13 Ezekiel 2:1-5 Psalm 123 2 Cor 12:2-10

7-14-2024 (Sun) 8 Pentecost Death of John the Baptist Mark 6:14-29 Amos 7:7-15 Psalm 85:8-13 Ephesians 1:3-14

7-21-2024 (Sun) 9 Pentecost Feeding 5000/Healing Sick Gennesaret Mark 6:30-34,53-56 Jeremiah 23:1-6 Psalm 23 Ephesians 2:11-22

7-28-2024 (Sun) 10 Pentecost Feeding 5000/Walk on Water John 6:1-21 2 Kings 4:42-44 Psalm 145:10-18 Ephesians 3:14-21

8-4-2024 (Sun) 11 Pentecost Bread of Life John 6:24-35 Exodus 16:2-4,9-15 Psalm 78:23-29 Ephesians 4:1-16

8-11-2024 (Sun) 12 Pentecost Jesus is the Bread of Life John 6:35,41-51 1 Kings 19:4-8 Psalm 34:1-8 Ephesians 4:25-5:2

8-18-2024 (Sun) 13 Pentecost Living Bread John 6:51-58 Proverbs 9:1-6 Psalm 34:9-14 Ephesians 5:15-20

8-25-2024 (Sun) 14 Pentecost Words of Eternal Life John 6:56-69 Joshua 24:1-2a,14-18 Psalm 34:15-22 Ephesians 6:10-20

9-1-2024 (Sun) 15 Pentecost Traditions of the Elders Mar 7:1-8,14-15,21-23 Deut 4:1-2,6-9 Psalm 15 James 1:17-27

9-8-2024 (Sun) 16 Pentecost Syrophoenician Woman's Faith/Deaf Man Cured Mark 7:24-37 Isaiah 35:4-7a Psalm 146 Jam 2:1-10(11-13)14-17

9-15-2024 (Sun) 17 Pentecost Peter's Declaration/Jesus Foretells Death & Resurrection Mark 8:27-38 Isaiah 50:4-9a Psalm 116:1-9 James 3:1-12

9-22-2024 (Sun) 18 Pentecost Jesus Foretells Death & Res./Who's Greatest? Mark 9:30-37 Jeremiah 11:18-20 Psalm 54 James 3:13 - 4:3,7-8a

9-29-2024 (Sun) 19 Pentecost Another Exorcist/Temptations to Sin Mark 9:38-50 Numb 11:4-6,10-16,24-29 Psalm 19:7-14 James 5:13-20

10-6-2024 (Sun) 20 Pentecost Divorce/Jesus Blesses Children Mark 10:2-16 Genesis 2:18-24 Psalm 8 Hebrews 1:1-4;2:5-12

10-13-2024 (Sun) 21 Pentecost The Rich Man Mark 10:17-31 Amos 5:6-7,10-15 Psalm 90:12-17 Hebrews 4:12-16

10-20-2024 (Sun) 22 Pentecost Request of James and John Mark 10:35-45 Isaiah 53:4-12 Psalm 91:9-16 Hebrews 5:1-10

10-27-2024 (Sun) Reformation True Disciples John 8:31-36 Jeremiah 31:31-34 Psalm 46 Romans 3:19-28

10-27-2024 (Sun) 23 Pentecost Jesus Heals Blind Bartimaeus Mark 10:46-52 Jeremiah 31:7-9 Psalm 126 Hebrews 7:23-28

11-3-2024 (Sun) All Saints Sunday Jesus Raises Lazarus John 11:32-44 Isaiah 25:6-9 Psalm 24 Revelation 21:1-6a

11-3-2024 (Sun) 24 Pentecost First Commandment Mark 12:28-34 Deut 6:1-9 Psalm 119:1-8 Hebrews 9:11-14

11-10-2024 (Sun) 25 Pentecost Jesus Denounces Scribes/Widow's Offering Mark 12:38-44 1 Kings 17:8-16 Psalm 146 Hebrews 9:24-28

11-17-2024 (Sun) 26 Pentecost Destruction of Temple Foretold Mark 13:1-8 Daniel 12:1-3 Psalm 16 Heb 10:11-14(15-18)19-25

11-24-2024 (Sun) Christ the King Jesus Before Pilate John 18:33-37 Daniel 7:9-10,13-14 Psalm 93 Revelation 1:4b-8

11-28-2024 (Thu) Thanksgiving Do Not Worry Matthew 6:25-33 Joel 2:21-27 Psalm 126 1 Timothy 2:1-7

5-19-2024 (Sun) Pentecost The Work of the Spirit Psalm 104:24-34, 35b


